
COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 425 

Council Chamber 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 

October 21, 1929 
7:30 P. M. 

REGULAR SESSION 

Meeting called to order by Pres­
ident Myers. 

Present: Aid. Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Allmendinger, 
Bradley, Townley, Freeman, Fish­
er, President Myers, 10. 

Absent: Aid. Wuerth, Kurth, 
Severance, Lutz, 4. 

Minutes of October 7, 1929, were 
approved subject to the following 
resolutions: 

Resolved by Aid. Schlenker: 

That the report of the special 
committee to recommend appoint­
ments to the Board of Appeals un­
der the Zoning Ordinance be 
amended by striking out the 
words "State Housing Law and 
Ann Arbor Housing Code" and 
substituting therefor "Zoning Or­
dinance of the City of Ann Arbor." 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger. Bradley, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Report of Public Hearing 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

I submit the following report of 
public hearing relative to proposed 
closing, vacating and discontinu­
ing of that certain part of Pine 
Ridge Street described as follows: 
Beginning at a point on the East­
erly line of "Westwood Hills" 30 
feet southerly of the northeast cor­
ner of lot 98 "Westwood Hills," 
thence northeasterly along the 
easterly line of "Westwood Hills" 
to the northeast corner of lot 98 
"Westwood Hills," thence south­
easterly deflecting 90 degrees, 08 
minutes, 00 seconds to the right 

15.05 feet to a point of curve; 
thence in the arc of a circular 
curve to the right of 81.79 feet 
through a central angle of 51 de­
grees, 33 minutes, 00 seconds, to a 
point of tangency; thence south­
easterly along tangent 63.5 feet to 
a point of curve; thence in the arc 
of a circular curve to the left of 
radius 11.76 feet through a central 
angle of 78 degrees, 48 minutes, 
00 seconds, to a point of tangency, 
thence southwesterly in the arc of 
a circular curve to the left of ra­
dius 37 feet to a point on the 
westerly line of Pine Ridge, 15 
feet southeasterly of the northeast 
corner of Pine Ridge; thence north­
westerly along the southwesterly 
line of Pine Ridge 93 feet to a 
point of tangency; thence in the 
arc of a circular curve to the left 
of radius 51.79 feet through a cen­
tral angle of 51 degrees, 33 min­
utes, 00 seconds, to a point of tan­
gency; thence westerly 15 feet to 
the place of beginning, being a 
part of the northeast quarter of 
section 30, Town 2 south, Range 6 
east; and of a certain platted alley 
described as follows: A parcel of 
land 25 links in width, running 
north from S. University Avenue 
between lots 35 and 34 Smith's Ad­
dition to the City of Ann Arbor, 
Washtenaw County, Michigan. 

Due proof was filed of the ser­
vice and posting of notices of meet­
ing. 

A number of persons were pres­
ent in the interest of Pine Ridge 
and voiced their opinions as fol­
lows: 

On the closing of Pine Ridge: 
in favor of closing—Frank H. Bat­
tles, R. L. Morrill, W. C. Eldred, 
Ada M. Eldred, Mrs. S. A. Moran, 
M. A. Lowman, S. A. Moran, G. S. 
Hiuser, Helen Hiuser, Clay Kings-
ley, Jacob Gwinner; not in favor of 
closing—Jacob Gwinner. 

On the closing of alley: In fa­
vor of closing — Hudson Morton, 
Jr., F, J. LeRoy, S. A. Moran. 

The meeting was adjourned until 
Tuesday, September 3, 1929, at 



426 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 

7:00 o'clock p. m. 
Respectfully submitted, 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

September 3, 1929 

Report on Public Hearing 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to adjournment. Coun­
cil met at 7:00 o'clock P. M. Tues­
day, September 3, 1929, and the 
following Aldermen were present: 
Sauer, Schlenker, Harris, Allmen-
dinger, Severance, Townley. Aid. 
Townley was chosen to preside pro 
tem. 

On question of closing part of 
Pine Ridge, a description of which 
is carried in report of August 30, 
1929, Mr, Jacob Gwinner stated 
that there were two reasons why 
he disapproved of closing this 
street: (1) to the dead end of this 
or any other street; (2) that he 
might have changed his mind and 
not purchased property if he had 
known of this street not being con­
tinued through. 

Mr. S. A, Moran stated that he 
bought his property with the un­
derstanding that the street would 
be closed, having talked matter 
over with City Engineer and Park 
Superintendent. 

On closing of alley running 
north from South University Ave., 
description of which is given in 
the report of Public Hearing of 
August 30, 1929, there was no one 
appeared for or against the 
change. 

On motion of Aid. Sauer, meet­
ing was adjourned. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

Resolved by Aid. Schlenker: 
That the minutes of the meeting 

of October 7, 1929, be amended to 
include the report of the public 

hearing held upon the petitions to 
close a portion of Pine Ridge and 
the alley between lots 34 and 35 
Smith's Addition. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10, Nays, none. 

Communications 

From the Mayor: 
October 21, 1929. 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

In accordance with the powers 
conferred by section 118 of the 
State Housing Law, I hereby ap­
point as a Board of Appeals to 
fulfill the duties prescribed in sec­
tion 118, and with the powers en-
numerated therein, the following— 
Gram, Lewis M; Sandenburgh, 
George H,; Schmid, Erwin E.; 
Smith, Harold D.; Wessinger, Dr. 
John A.; Wilson, Clyde E.; Wue'rth, 
J. Fred. 

Respectfully, submitted, 
EDWARD W, STAEBLER, 

Mayor. 

Moved by Aid. Allmendinger 
that Mayor's appointments be con­
curred in. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10, Nays, none. 

City Attorney Lehman addressed 
Council relative to the appointment 
of the Board of Appeals—Building 
Code—as carried in part of Section 
4, Article 1, pages 264-5. 

Moved by Aid. Graf that chair 
appoint a committee of two to pre­
sent names for members of Board 
of Appeals—Building Code, 

Adopted; and chair appointed 
Aid. Freeman and Schlenker. 
(From Board of Public Works) 



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 427 

Report of Sidewalks Built by City 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
October 21, 1929 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

I submit the following report of 
sidewalks built by the Board of 
Public Works and charged to the 
property owners, as per your or­
der. The amount placed after each 
description being the actual cost 
of the walk with ten per cent add­
ed, this being the amount which is 
a lien upon the property, in ac­
cordance with an ordinance entitled 
"An Ordinance to regulate and 
provide for the grading, construct­
ing, building, repairing,, renewing 
and rebuilding of sidewalks and 
providing for the cost, collection 
and assessment thereof when 
built, repaired or rebuilt by the 
city, and to repeal any and all or­
dinances conflicting therewith," 
Passed June 2, 1924; approved 
June 4, 1924. 

Brooklyn Avenue—W. K. and 
Ethel Jackson, Lot 11 Granger & 
Bixby Addition, $156.86. 

Pauline Blvd.—Roy Mclnturff, 
Lot 62, Allmendinger Hgts., $52.72. 

Pauline Blvd—Roy Mclnturff, 
Lot 63, Allmendinger Hgts., $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd.—Anna L. Denni-
son, Lot 64, Allmendinger Hgts., 
$52.47. 

Pauline Blvd.—David M. and 
Helen Dennison, Lot 65, Allmen­
dinger Hgts., $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd.—Francis Ross, Lot 
66, Allmendinger Hgts,, $52.47. 

S. State St.—Sterling and Mary 
A. Bullock, Lot 8, White's Addition, 
$27.62. 

Westminster Place — Marion L. 
Sturgis, Lot 37, Packard Lawn Ad­
dition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Elmer C. 
Rentz, Lot 38, Packard Lawn Ad­
dition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Catherine 

Munger, Lot 39 Packard Lawn Ad­
dition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place—Earnest and 
Elizabeth Lennon, Lot 40 Packard 
Lawn Addition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Packard 
Lawn Co., Lot 41 Packard Lawn 
Addition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Packard 
Lav/n Co., Lot 46, Packard Lawn 
Addition, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place—Mable A. Stoll, 
Lot 61 Packard Lawn Addition, 
$39.60. 

Westminster Place—Agnes J. 
Benham. Lot 47 Packard Lawn Ad­
dition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Diogenes 
Panayalides, Lot 48 Packard Lawn 
Addition, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place—Aurthur K. and 
Anna M. Schlegel, Lot 62 Packard 
Lawn Addition, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place — Charlotte J. 
Willis, Lot 65 Packard Lawn Addi­
tion, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place — Charlotte J. 
Willis, Lot 66 Packard Lawn Addi­
tion, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place—Packard Lawn 
Co., Lot 60 Packard Lawn Addi­
tion, $49.28. 

Edgewood Avenue—John R. Dy­
er, Lot 19 Edgewood Subdivision, 
$50.60. 

Edgewood Avenue — Allan H. 
Paton, Lot 18 Edgewood Subdivi­
sion, $47.52. 

Edgewood Avenue — Allan H. 
Paton, Lot 21 Edgewood Subdivi­
sion, $47.71. 

Edgewood Avenue — Eugene H. 
Hannah, Lot 22 Edgewood Subdivi­
sion, $52.99. 

Gott Street—Anna M. Clark, the 
S. 40 feet of Lot 55, Jas. B. Gott's 
2nd Addition, $39.60. 

Gott Street—Howard P. Faust, 
Lot 54 Jas. B. Gott 2nd Addition, 
$140.36. 

Day Street—Lucy G. Crittenden, 
Lot 93 College Hill Add., $65.34. 



428 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 

Linwood Avenue — R. J. and 
Edith D'Eath, the north part of 
Lot 27, being 92.57 feet north and 
south, on west line by 100 feet on 
east line, Wildwood Park Addition 
No. 1, $39.60. 

Gott Street—Alois and Charlotte 
Marz, Lot 22 Jas. B. Gott 2nd. Ad­
dition, $75.02. 

Gott Street — Chester H. and 
Myrtle Smith, East 68 feet Lot 51 
Jas. B. Gott 2nd Addition, $141.84. 

Gott Street—Carrie Anderson 
Tyler and Ina Tyler, Lot 27 Jas . 
B. Gott 2nd Addition, $76.23. 

Gott Street—Carrie Anderson 
Tyler and Ina Tyler, Lot 30 Jas. 
B. Gott 2nd Addition, $75.02. 

N. Ashley Street—John W. and 
Ethel Haselschwertz, Lot 10, Block 
3 north. Range 2 east,' $20.07. 

W. Ann St. and N. 1st St.—Geo. 
E. Waterman, west half of Lot 1, 
Block 2 north, Range 2 east, 
$130.68. 

W. Ann Street—Gep. E. Water­
man, east half of Lot 1 and 2, Bl. 
2 north, Range 2 east, $75.02. 

Lawerence Street—St. Andrew's 
Church Property, Lot 1 Assessors 
Plat No. 7, $118.30. 

Beakes Street — 2nd Baptist 
Church, That part of Lot 12 lying 
southeast Beakes Street, Block 4 
north. Range 5 east, $185.13. 

Beakes Street—W. B. and Zora 
Gray, a parcel of land, part of Lot 
4, block 4 north, range 6 east, ly­
ing on southeast side of street, 29 
feet front on Beake_5 J5treet, boun­
ded northeast by Schmidt land and 
south by Lot 3, southwest by 
Christionson land, $33.55. 

Beakes Street—Eva A. and Ruby 
A. McComas, a parcel of land hav­
ing 63 feet front on southeast side 
of Beakes St., bounded northeast 
by Luick and Lansky land, south­
west by Schmidt and Luick land, 
northwest by Beakes St., southeast 
by Luick land, being part of Block 
4, Ormsby & Page's Addition; 
Part of 4 north, range 6 east, 
$72.05. 

E. University Avenue — Walter 
S. and Lucy Weeks, Lot 11, except 
the south 2 feet, Block 7 south, 
Range 13 east. Plat of Ch. Millen 
Purchase of A. A. Land Co., $55.44. 

Hill Street — Phi Sigma Delta 
House, the north 99 feet of Lot 1 
and the west 6 feet of the north 
99 feet Lot 2, Block 2, Hill's Addi­
tion, $108.68. 

Willard Street — Chas. J. and 
Lillian Depew, the east 5 rods of 
Lot 1, Block 2, R. S. Smith's 2nd 
Addition, $33.00. 

Church Street—Lucy C. Norton, 
the east 62 feet of Lot 4, and the 
east 62 feet of the south 12 feet of 
Lot 3, Block 1, R. S. Smith 2nd 
Addition, $6.60. 

Hill Street—E. C. Goddard, Lots 
22, 23, 24, Hill Addition, Block 3, 
$6.60. 
Addition, Block 3, $6.60. 

Hill Street — Campbell Chapter 
Building Association, Lot 7 and 8, 
exceiot the north 132 feet, Block 4, 
R. S. Smith 2nd Addition, $46.20. 

Beakes Street — Ralph R. Teu-
right, the north half of the follow­
ing description: Lot 5 and 6 ex­
cept that part of said lot lying 
southwest of a line drawn parallel 
to and 5 rods northerly from the 
southerly line of Lot 14 in said 
block; the south half of following 
description: Lot 5 and 6 except 
that part of said lot lying south­
west of a line drawn parallel to 
and 5 rods northerly from the 
south line of Lot 14 in said block; 
Block 3, Ormsby and Page's Add., 
$91.85. 

Beakes Street—Ludovike M. A. 
Koss, That part of Lot 18 lying 
south of north line of Lot 11 of 
said block, continual east to Beakes 
Street and north of a line running 
from the southeast corner of said 
Lot 11 southeasterly to Beakes 
Street, being parallel to the north 
line of Lot 18. That part of Lot 
18 lying south of a line running-
from the southeast corner of Lot 
11, southeasterly to Beakes Street 
and parallel to north line of Lot 



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 429 

18, Block 3, Ormsby & Page's Ad­
dition, $128.70. 

Fountain Street—John F. And 
Irene Wagner, Beginning 4 feet 
north of the southeast corner of 
Lot 4, thence westerly 111.07 ft. 
to a point 59.65 feet south of the 
south line of Lot 4 northerly to the 
center of driveway, thence east 
along center if driveway to Foun­
tain St., south to beginning, Block 
I, Felch Addition, $106.48. 

Maiden Lane—Frank J. Young-
bauei-, Lot 11, Block 10, Brown & 
Fuller Addition, $75,02. 

Maiden Lane—Barney M. Briggs, 
Lot 9 and 10, Block 10, Brown & 
Fuller's Addition, $140-1^6. 

Third Street — Herbert R. and 
Hazel B. French, Assessor's Plat 
No. 2, east part of Block 1; Lot 1 
and the north 1 rod of Lot 2, 
$140.91. 

Madison Street—Faith H. G. 
Parker, Assessor's Plat No. 2, east 
part of Block No. 1, the west half 
of Lots 7 and 8 and Lots 9, 10, 
I I , 12 and 13, formerly Lot 19, 
William S. Maynard's 2nd Addi­
tion, except QQ feet east and west 
by 132 feet north and south taken 
from the northeast corner, $133.25. 

Madison Street—Paul and Lil­
lian Z. Golz, Lot 3, Assessor's Plat 
No. 2 (repair), $27.06. 

Geddes Avenue — Cora D. and 
Bessie I. Palmer, The east 20.48 
feet of Lot 87 and the west 25.1 
feet of Lot 88, part of Smith's Ad­
dition, $26.96. 

Shadford Road—Alfred C. and 
Olive M. Barrows, Lot 78 W. H. 
Morton's 2nd Addition, $130.68. 

Prospect Street—John E. Fiegel, 
The south 38 feet of Lot 12, Mill­
er's Addition, $57.53. 

Prospect Street—F. A. and Mary 
L. Tinker, Lot 28, Miller's Addi­
tion, $52.58. 

Prospect Street—H. M. Randall, 
Lots 26 and 27, Miller's Addition, 
$7.92. 

Pontiac Street — Albert R. and 
Effie Bailey, Lot 3, Long Shore 

Heights, $56.43. 
Pontiac Street—Theron S. Lang-

ford, Lot 2, Long Shore Heights, 
$56.43. 

Pontiac Street — George Scott, 
Lot 11, Argo Lake Hills, $49.50. 

Pontiac Street — Charles L. 
Brooks, Lot 12, Argo Lake Hills, 
$64.35. 

Pauline Blvd.—G. Frank Allmen­
dinger Est., Lot 88, Allmendinger 
Heights, $56.00. 

Pauline Blvd.—Geo. H. and Mary 
J. Fischer, Lot 89, Allmendinger 
Heights, $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd.—Harold and Male-
tia Malloy, Lot 90, Allmendinger 
Heights, $52.47. 

Pauline Blvd.—Guss Pappas, Lot 
91, Allmendinger Heights, $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd. — Benjamin E. 
Groves, Lot 92, Allmendinger 
Heights, $52.47. 

Miner Street — William G. and 
Clara Behnke, Lot 20j Stocking's 
Addition. A parcel of land bounded 
east by Miner St., as now extends 
from Felch St. to Miller Ave., west 
by Devcre and Burke land, north 
by People's Construction Co. land, 
south by Miller Ave., part of Lot 
20, $84.00. 

Broadway — Geo. Spathelf, the 
southv/est 28^4 ft. of the southeast 
40 feet of Lot 1, Block 7, Brov/n 
and Fuller's Addition, $46.61. 

Broadway — Geo. Spathelf, the 
northeast 22 ft. of tbe southwest 
74 5-12 feet of the southeast 40 feet 
of Lot 1, Block 7, Brown & Fuller's 
Addition, $28.07. 

Broadway — Clarence Cobb, the 
northeast 24 feet of the southwest 
52 5/12 feet of the southeast 40 
feet of Lot 1, Block 7, Brown & 
Fuller's Addition, $30.70, 

Broadway—Effie M. Bailey and 
Carey J. Tremmel, part of Lot 3, 
Block 7, Brown & Fuller's Addi­
tion, $41.75. 

Broadway—Mattie R. Peavey, 
Land known as Washtenaw Hotel 
Property on part of Lot 3, Block 7, 



430 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 

Brown & Fuller's Addition, $67.40. 
Broadway—Donald Grayer et al., 

beginning at the intersection of 
westerly line of Broadway and 
southerly of Alley, Lot 1, Block 
7, Brown & Fuller's Addition, 
thence southwesterly 44 ft., north­
westerly 60 ft., Northeasterly 44 
ft., Southeasterly 60 ft. to the place 
of beginning, $66.28. 

Broadway — Alice Taylor, the 
nortneast z2 ft. oi the soucnwest 
96 5/12 feet of the southeast 60 
ft. of Lot 1, Block 7, Brown & 
Fuller's Addition, $19.36. 

Broadway — Steve, and Hazel 
Brousaiis, part ol i^ot ci, BIOCK *, 
Brown & Fuller's Addition, $30.37. 

First Street—Ann Arbor Rail­
road, a parcel of land known as 
the A. A. R. R. right-of-way, be­
ing parts of Lots 1, 2 and 19, Block 
3 south, Range 1 east, W, S. May-
nard's Addition, $21.12. 

First Street — Motor Products 
Corp., Lots 3, 4 and 5, Block 1, 
Assessors' Plat No. 3, $161.45. 

Hoover Ave.—Helen M. Eiting, 
Lot 53, Edgewood Subdivision, 
$52.44. 

Granger Avenue—Geo. L. Peter­
son, Lot 28, Assessors Plat No. 9, 
$50.49. 

Granger Avenue—Gurnsey Col­
lins, Lot 29, Assessors Plat No. 9, 
$50.49. 

Packard Street—Robert H. and 
Rose Brown, Lot 80, Eberbach Ad­
dition, $39.05. 

Packard Street—Mrs. Martha J. 
Tarrant, Lot 79, Eberbach Addi­
tion, $49.50. 

Hill Street — Building Associa­
tion of "A" Chapter of Delta Sig­
ma Delta Fraternity, a, parcel of 
land beginning at the intersection 
of the east line of Lincoln Ave. and 
the south line of Hill, thence, south 
along the east line of Lincoln Ave, 
200 feet, east 99.98 feet, north 200 
feet, west 99.98 feet, to the place 
of beginning. Part of Section 33, 
$99.00. 

Lincoln Avenue — Kappa Nu 

Fraternity, Lots 8, 9 and 10, ex­
cept the south 56 feet of Lot 10, 
Olivia B. Hall's Subdivision, $84.15. 

Beakes Street—W. H. Gregory, 
N. 40 feet Lot 15, Block 3, Ormsby 
& Page's Addition, $42,68. 

Berkshire Road—Geo. Hastreiter, 
Lot 54 College Hill, $49.50. 

Ferdon Road—Grace E. Harris, 
Lot 14, Assessors Plat No. 1 of 
Ferdon Addition, $79.20. 

Washtenaw Ave. — Delta Theta 
Phi, a paicel of land bounded east 
by College Hill Add., west by Cam­
bridge Road, south by Vinewood 
Blvd., north by a line parallel to 
and 150 feet north of the north 
line of Vinewood Blvd., part of 
Section 33, $409.36. 

Ferdon Road—Patrick J. Mori-
arity. Lot 60, except the south 30 
feet, Assessors' Plat No. 1 of Fer­
don Addition, $108,74. 

I hereby certify that the forego­
ing is a true copy of report adopt­
ed by the Board of Public Works 
October 9, 1929. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
Ci,ty Clerk, 

(Council Action) 

By Aid. Freeman: 

Resolved that the report of the 
Board of Public Works be accepted. 

Resolved further, that the Com­
mon Council sit as a Board of Re­
view to review the report and cer­
tificate of the Board of Public 
Works and that said Board of Re­
view shall be held at the Council 
Chamber, City Hall, the 13th day 
of November, 1929, a t 2:00 o'clock 
P. M. Eastern Standard Time. 

Resolved, further, that the City 
Clerk give notice of said meeting 
in accordance with the ordinance 
governing the same. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 
(From Board of Public Works) 



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 

Moved by Mr. Atwell that Board 
recommends to Council that if nec­
essary ordinance be amended pro­
viding that when sidewalks are to 
be built or repaired by the City 
that property owners be served 
with a personal notice. 
(Council Action) 

Moved by Aid. Graf that Council 
concur in recommendation of Board 
and that in addition to published 
notice as carried in ordinance, a 
personal notice be mailed to prop­
erty own?r as a matter of cour­
tesy. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Karris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Tow nley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres, 
mitee. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

From Fire Commissioners rela­
tive to similarity or duplicate of 
names for certain city streets was 
received and referred to Ordinance 
ComirJttee. 

From E. B. Jeffries et al., for 
Curb and Gutter on Kingsley be-
tv/een Detroit St. and 4th Ave., re­
ceived and referred to Street Com-

From A. S. Lyndon relative to 
an extension of sewer on Wright 
Street, north of Kellogg, was re­
ceived and referred to ^ewer Com­
mittee. 

From Ager and Finkbeiner for 
Sanitary Sewer on Sunnyside Dr, 
from 7th Street to City limits, re­
ceived and referred to Sewer Com­
mittee. 

From Martin Dawson Co., with a 
bill for $30.60 covering renairs to 
truck caused by an alleged acci­
dent with city car, was received 
and referred to City Attorney. 

Committee Reports 
Finance Report 

Fire Fund 

Charles Andrews, salary..? 114.50 
Henry McLaren, salary 91.50 
Ralph Edwards, salary. 91,50 
Jacob, Gwinner, salary. 83.00 

431 

Herman Kruse, salary 83.00 
Frank Markey, salary 78.50 
Emil Damman, salary 78.50 
Earl Arnold, salary 78.50 
Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
Henry Nevroth, salary 78.50 
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50 
Clyde Carpenter, salary.... 78.50 
John Comiskie, salarv 78.50 
Walter Feldkamp, sa'lary.. 78.50 
Percy Whitlock, salary 78.50 
Edw. Zeeb, salary 78.50 
George Schmidt, salary 78.50 
Henry Kolander, salary.... 78.50 
Albert Hoffman, salary.... 78.50 
Elmer Rentz, salary 78.50 

.Oscar Rentz, salary 78.50 
Earnst Heller, salary 78.50 
Ira Nevarre, salary 78.50 
Frank Ryan, salary 78.50 
Laurence Chatterton, sal­

ary , 78.50 
John Waterman, salary.... 78.50 
William Keihl, salary ' 78.50 
Carl Nevins, salary 78.50 
Fred Wadhams, salary. 78.50 
Harold Gauss, salary... 78.50 
Charles Carroll, salary 45.00 

Fire Fund total salaries, 
half month, October..$2,471.00 

Police Fund 

Thomas O'Brien, salary....? 125.00 
Louis Fohey, salary 90.00 
Norman Cook, salary 90.00 
Sherman Mortenson, sal­

ary 90.00 
M. G. Howard, salary... 80.00 
Charles Kapp, salary 80.00 
Irwin Keebler, salary 80.00 
Harold Gee, salary 80.00 
Benj. Ball, salary 80.00 
Roland Wooster, salary.... 80.00 
Herman Suma, salary. 80.00 
Oscar Wier, salary...... 80.00 
Julius Ehnis, salary 80.00 
Walter Schmid, salary 80.00 
Albert Heusel, salary 80.00 
John Osborn, salary 80.00 
William Marz, salary 80.00 
Harry Smith, salary 80.00 
Clifford West, salary 80.00 
Casper Michaelson, salary 80.00 
William Hitchingham, sal­

ary 80.00 
Clark Earl, salary 80.00 



432 COMMON COUNCIL-

Roy Richter, salary....^,., 80.00 
Irwin Davisson, salary 80.00 
Eugene Gehringer, sal_ary 80.00 
Harold King, salary 72.50 
Clifford Stang, salary 72.50 
Herbert Kapp, salary 72.50 
Floyd Gentner, salary 72.50 

Police Fund total sal­
aries, half month, Oc­
tober $2,365.00 

Water Works Fund 
Harry Willsher, salary $ 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, salary.. 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Robert Rowe, salary..,.. 70.00. 
Fred Rowe, salary 50.00 
William Zachman, salary.. 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, salary 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary.. 62.50 
William Groves, salary 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, salary. 70.00 
John Ardner, salary 62,50 

Water Works Fund to­
tal semi-monthly sal­
aries $ 852.50 

Contingent Fund 

Frank Marz, salary, half 
month $ 78.50 

Fred J. Staeb, salary, half 
month 62.50 

$ 141.00 
Following warrants issued since 

last report: 

Contingent Fund 

5491 Schumacher J lard-
ware Co., materials $ 14.90 

5492 Geo. W. Efner, re­
pairs 124.12 

Total Contingent Fund..$ 139.02 

Water Works Fund 

5265 Ann Arbor Sayings 
Bank, account of resolu­
tion on Sept. 3, 1929 $1,765.00 

Water Works First Issue 

5487 First National Bank, 
1 c 10.00 

-OCTOBER 21, 1929 

Paving Labor Accounts 

District No. I l l : 
5488 Ann Arbor Construc­

tion Co., 2nd estimate....$3,835.31 
5488 Ann Arbor Construc­

tion Co., 3rd estimate.... 6,480.00 

Total Paving Labor Ac­
counts $10,315.31 

Bridge, Culvert and Cross Walk 

5490C. M. Knov/les, 1st es­
timate, S. Fourth Ave. 
storm sewer, Madison 
St. to Packard St $1,222.88 

Street Department 

5489 Clay Kingsley, 1st 
estimate , $3,388.50 

Broadway Grade Separation Bridge 

5486 Ann Arbor Savings 
Bank, 5 c $ 112.50 

5494 First National Bank, 
60 c 1,350.00 

5496 First National Bank, 
35 c 787.50 

Total Broadway Grade 
Separation Bridge ....$2,250.00 

Curb and Gutter Tax Accounts 

District No. 62 
5267 City Treasurer, Cem­

etery Sinking Fund, 
2 b 2 c 877.80 

District No. 66 
5267 City Treasurer, Cem­

etery Sinking Fund, 
1 b 1 c 167.20 

District No. 67 
5267 City Treasurer, Cem­

etery Sinking Fund, 
1 b 1 c 250.80 

District No. 95 
5268 City Treasurer, Mar­

ket Fund, 1 b 2 c 588.60 
District No. 96 

5268 City Treasurer, Mar­
ket Fund, 1 c 45.00 



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 

District No. 56 
5266 Ann Arbor Savings 

433 

District No. 98 
5268 City Treasurer, Mar­

ket Fund, 1 c 6.97 
Ditsrict No. 99 

5267 City Treasurer, Cem­
etery Sinking Fund 
2 c 35.68 

District No. 101 
5268 City Treasurer, Mar­

ket Fund, 1 c 45.00 
District No. 109 

5267 City Treasurer, Cem­
etery Sinking Fund, 

1 b 3 c ..._. 192.95 
District No. 125 

5268 City Treasurer, Mar­
ket Fund, 1 b 3 c 397.25 

District No. 151 
5268 City Treasurer, Mar­

ket Fund, 1 c 13.41 
District No. 152 

5268 City Treasurer, Mar­
ket Fund, 1 c 11.74 

Total Curb and Gutter 

Tax Accounts $2,632.40 

Sewer Tax Accounts 

District No. 175 
5267 City Treasurer, Cem­

etery Sinking Fundj 
2 c 23.48 

5268 City Treasurer, Mar­
ket Fund, 2 c 33.54 

$ 57.02 
District No. 177 

5493 Farmers & Mechan­
ics Bank, 2 c 8.38 

Total Sewer Tax Accts. $ 65.40 

Pavement Tax Accounts 

District No. 54 
5495 Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank, 1 c , 25.00 
District No. 55 

5268 City Treasurer, Mar­
ket Fund, 1 c 50.00 

Bank, 20 c , 825.00 
District No. 59 

5264 First National Bank 
& Trust Co., 1 c 27.00 

District No. 61 
5264 First National Bank 

& Trust Co., 1 c 29.25 
District No. 63 

5264 First National Bank 
& Trust Co., 1 c 31.50 

District No. 83 
5267 City Treasurer, Cem­

etery Sinking Fund, 
1 c 22.50 

Total Paving Tax Accts.$l,010.25 

Contingent Fund 
Municipal Garage 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 2.28 

Sam C. Andres, materials .15 
Ann Arbor Implement Co., 

materials 5.40 
Auto Part Co., Inc., mat. .90 
Consumers Oil & Storage 

Co., materials ,.'.... 718.10 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mater, .80 
Harper Battery & Auto 

Specialty Co., materials 184.40 
Vernon J. McCrumb, mater. 3.90 
King Wiping Cloth, mater, 15.22 
Muehlig & Lanphear, mat. 1.65 
Henry S. Piatt, materials 27.02 
Quality Paint & Trim 

Shop, materials 5.00 
Sanitary Supply Co., mat. 161,70 
Secretary of State, con­

tingencies 16.00 
Staebler Oil Co,, materials 738.46 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept,, contingencies 3.76 

Municipal Garage Total $1,884.74 

Engineer Dept. 

Geo. Bleekman, services..$ 20.50 
K. W. Donnell, services .... 87.50 
Alex Jarowski, services .... 46.75 
K. Kaufmann, services .... 43.75 
Wm. Maulbetsch, services 100.00 



434 COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 

V. W. McAdam, services.. 
Willard Ponto, servines ., 
F. Schmid, services 
J. Rogers, services , 

Engineer Dept. Total 
services $ 

Steve Arnold, services .... 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

N-P services 
Michigan Bell Telephone 

Co., N-P services 
American Society for Mu­

nicipal Improvements, 
office expense 

The Athens Press, office 
expense 

Davis & Ohlinger, office 
expense 

Plolland, Ackerman & Hol­
land, office expense 

The Mayer-Schairer Co., 
office expense 

Fred C. Perry, office exp. 
Varsity Linen Supply Dept., 

office expense 
Ann Arbor Foundry, mat. 
Conlin & Wetherbee, mat. 
Eberbach & Son Co., mat. 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ^lat. 
Wm. Goodyear & Co., mat. 
H. J. Hagen, materials .. 
Kyer-Whitker Co., mater. 
P. T. Lamkin & Sons, mat. 
Muehlig & Lanphear, mat. 
The Quarry Drug & Pre­

scription Store, materials 
Wm. H. L. Rohde, materials 
The Schultz Grocery, mat. 
Public Health Nursing 

Ass'n, T. B. work 
Millard Press, printing .. 
Ann Arbor Agency, Inc., 

Insurance 
Bert E. Fry, contingencies 
The Nik-0-Lok Co., contin­

gencies 
Geo. Walterhouse, contin-

genciec 
John A. Wessinger, con­

tingencies 

100.00 
54.30 
75.00 
58.33 

586.13 

25,00 

13.25 

2.90 

7.50 

57.00 

37.95 

8.88 

128.20 
1.40 

8.00 
225.50 

3.00 
.85 
.75 

2.50 
6.50 
3.75 

22.50 
.60 

9.60 
52.50 

3.04 

19.00 
35.20 

33.00 
15.00 

18.92 

479.73 

56.12 

City of Ann Arbor, Munic­
ipal Garage, M. Garage 
(Health Dept.) 14.88 

R. A. Steward, Repairs .... 7.30 

Total $1,300.32 

Contingent Fund total 
including salaries $3,912.19 

Police Fund 

.69 Western Union, office exp. $ 
Eberbach & Son Company, 

materials .85 
The Conlin Co., materials 6.00 
Huron Valley Chevrolet 

Inc., materials 1.05 
Muehlig & Schmid, mater. 3.50 
The Athens Press, contin­

gencies 16.00 
Miilaid Press, contIr);^en-

cies 7.50 
Red Top Cabs, contingen­

cies 12.C0 
The Standard Traffic Mark­

er Co., Traffic Signal .... 8.71 
City of A. A, Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage 
(Police Dept.) 93.89 

Ann Arbor Buick Service 
Co., equipment 1,800.00 

Prat t & Stribley, repairs 5.60 
Washtenaw Motor Co., Inc., 

repairs 4.25 

Total $1,959.94 

Police Fund Total, in­
cluding salaries $4,324.94 

Water Works Fund 

Addressograph, office exp. $ 1.02 
Davis & Ohlinger, office 

expense 6.50 
Michigan Valve & Foun­

dry Co., materials 18.87 
James B. Clow & Sons, 

materials 53.25 
A. P. Smith Mfg. Co., 

materials 76.50 
Mueller Co., materials 67.50 
Ingei soil-Rand Co., mat... 13.50 
General Electric Co., mat. 3.57 
Howell Electric Motors Co., 

materials 36.09 
American Broach & Ma­

chine Co., materials 16.75 



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 435 

Schlenker Hardware Co., 
materials .60 

Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 
materials 47.50 

Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat. 41.70 
Eberbach & Son Co., mat. .85 
Sam C. Andres, materials 8.70 
J. J. Mayer, materials 40.50 
W. H. Spooncer & Son, mat. 11.60 
Killins Gravel Co., mater. 3.00 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 63.47 
Henry S. Piatt, materials 2.30 
Crosby Truck Co., mater, 12.16 
Michigan Central R. R. Co., 

materials 4.39 
Water Works Dept., mat. 10.59 
' i n : Detroit Edison Co., 

N-P services 2,855.27 
C. N. iicndcrlong, land and 

r.tructures 40.72 
Goo. W. E_ner, land and 

stiuctu.es 442.52 
City of Ann Arbor, Munic­

ipal Garage, M, Garage 91.40 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dcpt., contingencies 176.98 

To.ai $4,147.80 

L. 
11. 

L. 
A. 
E. 
A. 
i i . 
J. 
M. 
C. 
A. 
A. 
O. 
I'. 
L: 

Gerrick, labor 
Maiei, labor 
Furthmueller, labor 
Jedele, labor , 
Mukensturn, labor ... 
Gerstler, labor , 
Gerstier, labor , 

Duboloski, labor 
Soldato, labor 

Sauer, labor 
Pokroski, labor 
Sturon, labor 

D. Conger, labor 
Kalias, labor 

uis usborn, labor 

57.20 
80.00 
80.00 
80.00 
80.00 
57.20 
52.80 
52.80 
52.80 
31.20 
52.80 
52.80 
57.60 
52.80 
60.00 

Total $ 900.00 

Water Works Fund total 
including salaries $5,900.30 

Building Sidewalk Fund 

A. F. Thompson, contingen­
cies $ 626.81 

Geo. Walterhouse, contin­
gencies 338.80 

Park Fund 

Geo. Davis, labor $ 59.40 
Geo. Donahue, labor 47.03 
Ben Foster, labor 64.80 
Charles Foster, labor 51.98 
Andrew Kieman, labor 64.35 
Henry Mager, labor 59.40 
Geo. Mason, labor 56.93 
Ezra Moore, labor 54.00 
Richard Wallaker, labor .. 49.50 
Claude Wyman, labor 59.40 
Tim McCarthy, team 103.50 

Total labor $ 670.29 

The Mayer-Schairer Co., 
office expense $ 

Washtenaw Abstract Co., 
office expense 

R. A. Steward, repairs 
Wolf & Colvin, repairs .... 
Ann Arbor Savings Bank, 

contingencies 
Ann Arbor Savings Bank, 

contingencies 
John H. Hatto, contingen. 
F. C. Odell, contingencies 
C. J. Snyder & Sons, con­

tingencies 
J. M. Woollomes, materials 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Garage 
(Park Dept.) 

155.75 

4.25 
1,211.40 

3.00 

1,060.00 

2,223.16 
1,285.35 

150.00 

147.33 
2.40 

23.25 

Total $ 965,61 

Total $6,265.89 
Park Fund total, includ­

ing salaries $6,936.18 

Street Fund 

Philip Adam, labor $ 40.00 
August Behringer, labor .. 43.00 
L. G, Bird, labor 100.80 
Otto Blaess, labor 60.00 
Camdem Dempsey, labor.. 60.00 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor, 45.40 
Fred Hanselman, labor .... 65.00 
Em. Holzapfel, labor 23.40 
Sam Kalmbach, labor 19.75 
W^m. Keppler, labor 65.00 
Samuel Lutz, labor 50.00 
Fred Mahlke, labor 39.60 
Fred Mack, labor , 50.00 
James Mason, labor 15.60 
Geo. Menice, labor 60.00 
Michael Morhardt, labor .. 50.00 
Christ Paul, labor 60.00 

http://stiuctu.es


436 COMMON COUNCII^OCTOBER 21, 1929 

Arthur Raus, labor 60.00 
Otto Schantz, labor 60.00 
John Shanahan, labor 62.40 
Herman Stoll, labor 60.00 
Theodore Stollsteimer, labor 50.00 
Fred Ulrich, labor 85.00 
Ike Warner, labor ...^. 60.00 
Wm. Wayman, labor 50.00 
Carl Rehberg, team 100.00 

Total labor $1,434.95 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services 6.65 

City of Ann Arbor Enpfin-
eering Dept., conting-en. 6.17 

Ann Arbor Construction 
Co., contingencies 240.00 

Ann Arbor Water Dept., 
contingencies 126.24 

Thos. Hession, contin*jen. 109.28 
H. Schneider, contingencies 34.56 
A. F. Thompson, conting. 211.27 
Geo. Walterhouse, conting. 60.37 
Alumoyd Sign & Signal 

Co., materials 673.51 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co,j 

materials 32.75 
The Ann Arbor Railroad 

Co., materials 6.06 
The Barrett Co., materials 76.58 
The Carey Co., materials 209.76 
Clover-leaf Motor Truck 

Transportation Co., mat. 3.56 
Elgin Sweeper Co., materials 11.75 
D. C. Haas, materials 1.50 
Killins Gravel Co., mater. 2,084.80 
B. E. Muehlig, materials .. .25 
Muehlig & Lanphear, mat. 1.60 
Railway Express Agency,, 

materials .73 
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mater... 9.50 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 20.44 
R. H. Alber, repairs 3.25 
P. B. Harding, repairs 3.00 
Wolf & Colvin, repairs ... 29.80 

Total $3,963.33 

Street Fund total, in­
cluding salaries $5,398.28 

Recapitulation 

Contingent $ 4,051.21 
Fire 2,471.00 
Police 4,324.94 
Building Sidewalk Fund.. 965.61 
Water 7,675.30 

Park 6,936.18 
Street 8,786,78 
Bridge, Cul. and C. W. 

Fund 1,222.88 

Total City Funds $36,433.90 

Paving Labor 10,315.31 
Broadway Grade Senajra-

tion Bridge .'......... 2,250.00 
Curb and Gutter Tax .... 2,632.40 
Sewer Tax 65.40 
Paving Tax 1,010.25 

Total Special Funds ..$16,273.36 

Grand Total $52,707.26 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
October 21, 1929 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts against the City of Ann 
Arbor and I hereby certify that 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Finance Committee has re­
viewed the foregoing report. War­
rants for salaries were drawn Oc­
tober 16, 1929. We recommend 
that the same be approved and that 
warrants be ordered drawn for 
foregoing accounts. 

LEONARD C. SAUER 
EMIL H. SCHLENKER 

Finance Committee. 

Aid. Sauer moved the adoption 
of the report, which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, Harris, 
Allmendinger, Bradley, Townley, 
Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer presented progress 
estimates approved by the Board 
of Public Works October 9, 1929, 
as follows: 



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 21, 1929 437 

Labor Pavement District No. 106 
—Final estimate, Lewis & Frisin-
ger Co., contractors, amount due 
$3,016.59. 

Labor Pavement District No. 107 
—Final estimate, Lewis & Frisin-
ger Co., contractors, amount due 
$3,048.51. 

Labor Pavement District No. 109 
—1st estimate, Ann Arbor Con­
struction Co., contractors, amount 
due $1,665.00. 

Labor Sewer District No. 183— 
1st estimate, Arbor View Blvd., 
B icrwood and Linwood Ave. San. 
Sewer, C. M. Knowles contractor, 
amount due $843.66. 

Municipal Garage—2nd estimate. 
Clay KinG:slev contractor, amount 
due $6,764.40". 

Moving Houses—4th estimate, 
moving houses from Division St, 
extension to N. 4th Ave, and Sum-
m.it St., Ann Arbor Construction 
Co. contractor, amount due 
$869.61. 

Moved by Aid, Sauer that prog­
ress estimates be approved and 
Mayor and City Clerk authorized 
to draw warrants for amounts due 
contractors. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Tcwniey, Freeman, Fisher, Pres, 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Sewer Committee Report 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 

Gentlemen: 

Your Sewer Committee respect­
fully recommends: 

That the Board of Public Works 
cause to be prepared .plans, spec­
ifications and estimates of cost for 
construction of a sanitary sewer 
on Arbor View Boulevard from 
Brierwood to Doty Avenue and on 
Doty Avenue from Arbor View 
Blvd south to the present sewer; 
also on Wilton Avenue and West-
wood Avenue from Arbor View 

Blvd. south to the present sewer. 
Respectfully submitted, 

C. C. FREEMAN. 

Aid. Freeman moved the adop­
tion of the report, which was 
adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Tcwniey, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Committee Report 

Moved by Aid. Freeman that the 
petition of B. R. Downing et al., 
requesting the construction of 
cross-walks at the intersection of 
Third and Mosley Streets be grant­
ed and that the Board of Public 
Works be authorized to proceed 
with the work. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Towniey, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Aid. Freeman stated that City 
Engineer reported that sidewalk 
on S. State, just north of Jefferson, 
needs repair. 

Moved by Aid. Freeman that 
Board of Public Works be ordered 
to repair all sidewalks which need 
repair. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Tcwniey, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Traffic Committee 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Traffic Committee, to whom 
was referred the petition of Eliza­
beth Hall et al. for traffic lights at 
intersection of Washtenaw Ave. 
and Hill Street, respectfully rec­
ommends that request be denied. 

E. J. ALLMENDINGER 
BENJ, H. GRAF 
BENJ, F. BRADLEY 

Traffic Committee. 



438 COMMON COUNCII^-OCTOBER 21, 1929 

Aid. Allmendinger moved the 
adoption of the report, which was 
adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
October 17, 1929 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen; 

Relative to letters received from 
E. C. Pardon, superintendent of 
Buildings and Grounds Department 
of the University of Michigan, 
relative to the dangerous condition 
for pedestrians at the intersection 
of Washtenaw, North University 
and East University Avenues, your 
Traffic Committee respectfully 
recommends the following im­
provements : (1) Painting traffic 
lines at the intersection of E. Uni­
versity and N. University and 
Washtenaw Avenues as shown on 
the attached sketch; (2) Crosswalk 
8 feet wide be outlined on N. Uni­
versity Avenue from Dental Build­
ing to Gymnasium as shown on the 
attached sketch; (3) Parallel park­
ing is recommended on the south 
side of South Drive and on north 
side of North Drive of the Boule­
vard section of North University 
Ave. 
(4) It is further recommended that 
signs be placed at the intersection 
of Washtenaw Avenue and Forest 
Avenue and the intersection of 
North University Ave. and State 
Street, reading "Trucks not al­
lowed Beyond This Point,'* or 
words to that effect. (5) Also 
"Stop Street" sign to be replaced 
on E. University Avenue just south 
of North University Avenue. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E. J. ALLMENDINGER 
BENJ. H, GRAF 
BENJ. F. BRADLEY, 

Traffic Committee. 

Aid. Allmendinger moved the 
adoption of the report, which was 
adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Railway Committee 

To the Honorable, 
the Com,mon Council 

Gentlemen: 

Your Committee to whom was 
referred the request of the Eastern 
Michigan Motorbus to re-route 
traffic via Women^s League Build­
ing respectfully recommends that 
request be denied. 

Respectfully submitted, 

L. A. TOWNLEY 

EMIL H. SCHLENKER 

Traffic Committee. 

Aid. Townley moved the adop­
tion of the report, which was adop­
ted by the following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, Har­
ris, Allmendinger, Bradley, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. My­
ers, 10. Nays, none. 

City Officers' Reports 

Reports of the City Engineer 
and Street Commissioner for 
month of September were received 
and ordered on file. 

Reports of City Treasurer for 
month of July and August were re­
ceived and ordered on file, and a 
summary of reports published in 
minutes. 



SUMMARY O F T R E A S U R E R ' S REPORT 

Month Ending June 29, 1929 ' 

Receipts 

Contingent $ 2,564.64 
Cemetery Sinking 
Cemetery 53.00 
Fi re Department. . . 6.00 
Police 
Poor 105.00 
Street 942.10 
Park 403.01 
Street Light 
Sidewalk Building 
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 
Wate r Works General Fund 12,947.35 
Wate r Dept. Sinking Fund 4,000.00 
Wate r (Hydrant , Rental, etc.) 
Uncollected City Tax 832.17 
Delinquent Tax 
Sewer Funds 32.35 
Pavement Funds 152.35 
Curb and Gutter Funds 135.06 
Broadway Grade Separat ion 101,201.00 

123,374,03 
Overdrawn June 1, 1929 

Receipts during June, 1929 

Overdrawn July 1, 1929 

Disbursements On Hand Overdrawn 

$ 13,574.72 

234.10 
8,126.49 
4,912.62 
238.00 

14,618.09 
1,792.66 
2,664.77 
464.65 

6,008.40 
13,044.75 

4,448.43 

$ 70,127.68 
183,594,72 

$253,722,40 
123,374.03 

$130,348.37 

$ 551.07 
775.64 

11,084.71 
1,218.71 
153.06 

26,748.63 

3,517.38 

4,042.80 

25,334.88 
2,860.31 
361.74 

34,927.84 
4,360.08 

101,201.00 

$217,137.85 

$ 22,208.49 

7,674.52 

777:27 

68,310,18 

237,825.16 
10,690.60 

$347,486.22 

$217,137.85 

$130,348,37 

Warrants 
Outstanding 

$ 244.25 O 

91.50 
14,00 

117.90 
91,70 

$ 559.35 

O 
"^ 
o 
o 
c: 
o 
I—I r 
O 
o 
H 
O 
td 

to 

CO 
to 

00 
CD 



SUMMARY OF T R E A S U R E R ' S REPORT 

Month Ending July 31, 1929 

Receipts 

Contingent $113,627.75 
Cemetery Sinking 120.00 
Cemetery 1.504.00 
Fire Depar tment 71,254.00 
Police 6z;idH.bO 
Poor 4,500 
Street 67,214.37 
Park 40,287,37 
Street Light 3-^,656.00 
Sidewalk Building 3,400.00 
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 64,300.04 
Water Works General Fund 57,815.73 
Wate r Dept. Sinking Fund 4,000.00 
Water (Hydrant , Rental, etc.) 
Uncollected City Tax 137,123,89 
Delinquent Tax 64,954.92 
Sewer Funds 7,012,67 
Pavement Funds 151,142.89 
Curb and Gutter Funds 26,957.62 
Broadway Grade Separation 9,750.00 
Fuller St reet Bridge 5,080.00 

Appropriat ions $585,770.85; Revenues $339,628.90 $925,399.75 
Tax Levy $585,770.85; Expendi tures $213,137.25 798,908,10 

Disbursements On Hand Overdrawn 
Warrants 

Outstanding 

Overdrawn July 1, 1929 $130,348.37 
$126,491.65 

126,49L65 

$111,477.97 

106.31 
5,423.70 
4,883.50 

223.00 
12,352.83 

7,629.66 
2,705.30 

807.34 
7,310,21 

24,395,60 

585,770.85 

26,822.70 
8,999.13 

671.07 
2,173.33 

76,915.01 
59,133.71 

4,430,06 
81,610.17 
24,983.19 
33,368.08 

1,815.39 
61,032.63 

29,334.88 
2,860.31 

159,248.03 
22,318.57 

110,951.00 
5,080.00 

$798,908.10 $675,925.43 

$ 20,058.71 $ 104.00 

5,393.90 

77.00 
113.49 

34,890.05 

448,285,22 
172,870,24 

3,677.93 

$679,782,15 
675,925.43 

70.00 

$5,758.39 

O 
O 

o 

o 
o 

o 

r 
O 
O 
H 
O 

•w 

w 
to 

to 

$ 3,856.72 $ 3,856.72 



SUMMARY OF TREASURER'S REPORT 

Month Ending Augus t 31, 1929 

Receipts 

Contingent $ 5,411.70 
Cemetery Sinking 50.00 
Cemetery 14.00 
Fire Depar tment 
Police 
Poor 
Street 11,989.62 
Park 1,209.97 
Street Light 
Sidewalk Building 
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 
Wa te r Works General Fund 11,437.30 
Wate r Dept. Sinking Fund 4,000.00 
Wate r (Hydrant , Rental , etc.) 
Uncollected City Tax 358,101.94 
Delinquent Tax 
Sewer Funds 12,404.61 
Pavement Funds 35,707.51 
Curb and Gut ter Funds 11,319.06 
Broadway Grade Separat ion 
Ful ler St reet Bridge 

$451,645.71 

Overdrawn August 1 , 

Overdrawn September 1. 

Disbursements On Hand Overdrawn 

70,825.77 

Warrants 
Outstanding 

$116,619.32 

105.83 
11,538.90 
5,125.25 
236.24 

10,314.44 
6,970.64 
2,696.77 
777.85 

5,782.06 
140,834.03 

38,865.35 
132,389.32 
41,278.76 

5,080.00 

$518,614.76 
451,645.71 

66,969.05 
3,856.72 

$ 721.07 
2,081.50 
65,376.11 
54,008.46 
4,193.82 

83,285.35 
19,222.52 
30,671.31 
1,037.54 

55,250.57 

33,334.88 
2,860.31 

62,566.22 

110,951.00 

$525,560.66 

$131,266.33 

164,286.78 

90,183.28 
172,870.24 
30,138.67 

7,641.13 

$596,386.43 
525,560.66 

$ 80.06 

405.50 
95.60 

89.2o 
59.40 

81.05 

$ 810.87 

o 
o 

o 

n "Z 
n 
r 
o o 
o 
w 

1—' 

CD 
to 

70,825.77 1 ^ 



442 COMMON COUNCII^OCTOBER 21, 1929 

Motions and Resolutions 

Aid, Fisher addressed Council 
relative to the joint meeting of the 
Park Commissioners, Water Com­
missioners and Budget Committee 
and stated that it was the consen­
sus of opinion that for the present 
a lean-to should be built on the 
hangar. 

Messrs. Gallup and Flo spoke 
relative to the inadvisability of 
expending money for a make-shift 
which would only be temporary 
relief and stated that with less 
money the house could be re-ar­
ranged for a permanent place. 

Moved by Aid. Freeman that 
matter be referred to Budget Com­
mittee to investigate and report at 
next meeting. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Allmendinger, Bradley, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 

Myers, 10. Nays, none. 
Aid. Fisher called for a meet­

ing of the Budget Committee for 
Thursday, October 24, 1929, at 7:30 
oVlock P. M. 

Aid. Allmendinger addressed 
Council and stated that he ^̂ ^̂ -̂  
moving from his present ward and 
tendered his resignation as aiaer-
man from third ward. 

Moved by Aid. Graf that matter 
be laid on table until next regular 
meeting. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Bradley, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 9. Nays, 
none. Aid. Allmendinger excused 
from voting. 

On motion of Aid. Graf Council 
adjourned. 

Council adjourned. 
FRED C. PERRY, 

City Clerk. 


